ACT 191

An Act Amending Chapter 145A, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended, Relating to County Boards of Water Supply.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby added to chapter 145A of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, the following new sections:

"Sec. 145A-23. Rules and regulations. The board may make, and from time to time alter, amend and repeal rules and regulations relating to the management, control, operation, preservation and protection of the waterworks of the county. Such rules and regulations shall have the force and effect of law.

Sec. 145A-24. Penalties. Any person who violates any rule or regulation made and promulgated by the board pursuant to section 145A-23 shall be fined not more than \$500, except that in cases where such offense shall be of a continuing nature each day's continuance of the same, after written notice from the board to remedy the same, shall constitute a separate offense."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 4, 1963.) S.B. 645.